## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 606

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

## April 11

- On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 5 through 22.
- 2 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 22.
- 3 In line 23, delete "3" and insert "1".
- 4 After line 23, insert:

18

19

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

- 5 "(a) 'Contracting agency' has the meaning given that term in ORS 279A.010.".
- In line 24, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)".
- 7 In line 27, after "Management" insert ", the Higher Education Coordinating Commission".
- 8 In line 28, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
- In line 30, after "Code" insert a period and delete the rest of the line and line 31.
- In line 32, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".
- Delete lines 33 through 44 and insert:
- "(2)(a) If a granting agency provides moneys to a nonprofit organization to pay expenses that the nonprofit organization incurs in providing services on the granting agency's behalf, the granting agency shall pay the nonprofit organization at the applicable rate that is the highest among the following rates:
- 16 "(A) The rate specified in any federally negotiated indirect cost rate agreement the nonprofit 17 organization has with a federal agency;
  - "(B) A 10 percent de minimis rate for the nonprofit organization's indirect costs; or
  - "(C) The rate that the nonprofit organization negotiated with the granting agency.
- 20 "(b) A granting agency may not provide payment as reimbursement for a nonprofit organization's expenses unless:
  - "(A) The granting agency and the nonprofit organization agree that the granting agency will reimburse the nonprofit organization for expenses; or
  - "(B) A federal agency or federal law requires the granting agency to reimburse the nonprofit organization for expenses as a condition of the granting agency's receiving federal funds.
  - "(3) If a contracting agency conducts a procurement for services from a nonprofit organization and in a public contract intends to compensate the nonprofit organization for services on a monthly basis, the contracting agency must make a payment within 30 days after awarding the public contract to the nonprofit organization."
- 30 In line 45, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".
- 31 On page 3, line 3, delete "4" and insert "2".
- 32 Delete lines 5 through 23 and insert:
- 33 "(2) The task force consists of 15 members appointed as follows:
- 34 "(a) The President of the Senate shall appoint one member from among members of the Senate.
- 35 "(b) The Speaker of the House of Representatives shall appoint one member from among mem-

bers of the House of Representatives. 1 2 "(c) The Governor shall appoint 12 members as follows: 3 "(A) One member who represents the office of the Governor; "(B) One member who represents the Oregon Department of Administrative Services; 4 "(C) One member who represents a public or private foundation with headquarters in this state; 5 6 and "(D) Nine members who represent nonprofit organizations that since January 1, 2020, have re-7 ceived grants from or entered into public contracts with a state agency, a municipality or another 8 9 nonprofit organization. "(d) The Attorney General shall appoint one member who represents the Department of 10 Justice.". 11 12 In line 29, delete "the agencies listed in" and insert "each granting agency, as defined in section 1 of this 2023 Act;". 13 14 Delete line 30. 15 On page 4, line 8, after "procurement" insert ", with a copy to the Director of the Oregon De-

In line 20, delete "5" and insert "3" and delete "4" and insert "2".

partment of Administrative Services,".

In line 21, delete "6" and insert "4".

16

17

18 19

SA to SB 606 Page 2